

SEP 12 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

S246669

Deputy

**IN SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS CO.,

Respondent to Petition for Review

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY,

Respondent to Petition for Writ of Mandate

**FIRST AMERICAN WHOLESALE LENDING, etc., et
al.,**

Real Parties in Interest.

*After a Decision in the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Five, Case No. B259424
Los Angeles Superior Court, Case No. SC108504
The Hon. John Shepard Wiley, Jr., Judge Presiding*

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF AND
AMICUS BRIEF OF CONSUMER ATTORNEYS
OF CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS ON PETITION FOR REVIEW**



SHARON J. ARKIN
(SBN: 154858)
THE ARKIN LAW FIRM
1720 Winchuck River Road
Brookings, Oregon 97415
T: 541.469.2892
F: 866.571.5676

RECEIVED

SEP 07 2018

CLERK SUPREME COURT

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae* Consumer Attorneys of California

S246669

**IN SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

SOUTHERN CALIFORNA GAS CO.,

Respondent to Petition for Review

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY,

Respondent to Petition for Writ of Mandate

**FIRST AMERICAN WHOLESALE LENDING, etc., et
al.,**

Real Parties in Interest.

*After a Decision in the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Five, Case No. B259424
Los Angeles Superior Court, Case No. SC108504
The Hon. John Shepard Wiley, Jr., Judge Presiding*

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF AND
AMICUS BRIEF OF CONSUMER ATTORNEYS
OF CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS ON PETITION FOR REVIEW**

SHARON J. ARKIN
(SBN: 154858)
THE ARKIN LAW FIRM
1720 Winchuck River Road
Brookings, Oregon 97415
T: 541.469.2892
F: 866.571.5676

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae* Consumer Attorneys of California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF</u>	6
<u>STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i></u>	6
<u>AMICUS BRIEF OF CAOC IN SUPPORT OF REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST</u>	8
<u>INTRODUCTION</u>	9
<u>LEGAL ARGUMENT</u>	9
<u>THE TORT SYSTEM PROVIDES A NECESSARY ADJUNCT TO GOVERNMENT REGULATIONS IN COMPENSATING AND PROTECTING THOSE INJURED IN MASS DISASTERS</u>	9
A. <u>Government regulation did not prevent this disaster.</u>	10
B. <u>The inability of government agencies to effectively regulate corporate operations is not uncommon.</u>	11
C. <u>The court system can properly help the regulatory system deter future negligence.</u>	17
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	21
<u>CERTIFICATE OF LENGTH OF BRIEF</u>	22
<u>PROOF OF SERVICE</u>	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Kesner v. Superior Court (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1132 11

STATUTES

10 Cal. Code Regs. §§ 2695.1 – 2695.17 16

Insurance Code § 790.03(h) 16

OTHERS

Andrew Martin and Shruti Singh, Trump's USDA is Killing Rules that Organic Food Makers Want, Bloomberg (July 11, 2018), available at <https://www.bloomberg.com/news/features/2018-07-11/trump-s-usda-is-killing-rules-that-organic-food-makers-want>, accessed 9/5/18 18

Benjamin C. Zipursky, Civil Recourse, Not Corrective Justice, 91 Geo. L. J. 695 (2003) 17

Benjamin C. Zipursky, Introduction, 75 Fordham L. Rev. 1143 (2006) 17

John C.P. Goldberg, The Constitutional Status of Tort Law: Due Process and the Right to a Law for the Redress of Wrongs, 115 Yale L. J. 524 (2005) 17

Judicial Council's 2017 Court Statistics Report, Statewide Caseload Trends, 2006-2007 through 2015-2026 16

Lindsey Dillon, et al, The Environmental Protection Agency in the Early Trump Administration: Prelude to Regulatory Capture, American Public Health Association Journal, April 2018, available at https://ajph.aphapublications.org/doi/10.2105/AJPH.2018.304360 , accessed 9/5/18	18
Steven C. Hackett, Environmental and Natural Resources Economics: Theory, Policy, and the Sustainable Society 206 (M.E. Sharpe, 3d ed. 2006)	18
Rustad, Heart of Stone: What is Revealed about the Attitude of Compassionate Conservatives Towards Nursing Home Practices, Tort Reform, and Noneconomic Damages, 35 N. M. L. Rev. 337, (2005)	15
Rustad, Torts as Public Wrongs, 38 Pepp. L. Rev. 433 (2011)	20
Stephen Lubet, In the Firestone Case, the Trial Lawyers Are the Real Heroes, The San Diego Union-Tribune, Oct. 11, 2000	16
United States Department of Homeland Security, United States Coast Guard, Report on the Implementation of the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, available at www.uscg.mil/Portals/0/NPFC/docs/PDFs/ Reports , accessed on 9/5/18	13
Wayne Crews, Forbes Magazine, May 10, 2018, available at https://www.forbes.com/sites/waynecrews/2018/05/10/trumps-2018-regulatory-reform-agenda-by-the-numbers/#77f6013f7cd2 , accessed September 5, 2018	19
